owners of the parent at end of the period / Adjuste d number of shares at end
of the period

Average trading price = Shares traded (EUR) / Share s traded (volume)

Price per earnings per share (P/E) = Share price at  end of the period /
Earnings per share (EPS)

Price per equity per share = Share price at period end / Equity attributable
to owners of the parent per share

Share turnover = The proportion of number of shares  traded during the period
to weighted average number of shares

Market capitalization = Number of shares at end of the period x share price at
end of the period

Number of shares at period end = Number of issued s hares - treasury shares

RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUS YEARS

Due to an error discovered in the actuarial calcula tions of defined benefit
plans the figures of the 2007 financial statements have been restated
accordingly. Also the statement of financial positi on of 2006 has been
restated accordingly. The impact of the restatement  is presented in the tables
below.

Income statement 1 January - 31 December

EUR million  2007  2007

before
restatement

effect of
restatement  restated

Net sales 269.8  -  269.8
Other operating income 0.6  -  0.6
Expenses -251.3  0.2  -251.1

20

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment charges   -7.1  -  -7.1
Operating profit 12.0  0.2  12.2

Net financial items  0. 0 -  0. 0
Profit / loss before income taxes  12.0  0.2  12.2

Income tax expense   -5.2  0.0  -5.2
Profit / loss from continuing
operations 6.9  0.1  7.0

Profit from discontinued operations   3.8  -  3.8
Profit / loss for the reporting
period 10.6  0.1  10.8
Attributable to non-controlling
interest 0.0  -  0.0

Attrib utable to owners of the parent 10.6  0.1  10.8

Total   10. 6 0.1  10.8

Earnings per share,  EUR, continuing
operations 0.09  -  0.09
Earnings per share,  EUR, discontinued
operations 0.05  -  0.05
Earnings per share, EUR, total, basic
and diluted   0.14  -  0.14

Statement of financial position

EUR million 2007  2007